UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYSIS ON SUBDIVISION
TECHNICAL PRACTICE BETWEEN
MALAYSIA AND THAILAND IN
CADASTRAL APPLICATION

MUHAMMAD AFIQ IKHWAN BIN HAMIDI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics
(Hons.)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2019



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student :  Muhammad Afiq Ikhwan bin Hamidi

Student I.D. No. : 2016490404

Programme . Bachelor of Surveying Science and (Geomatics Hons) AP220
Faculty . Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis . Analysis on Subdivision Technical Practice between Malaysia

and Thailand in Cadastral Application

Signature of Student & ..

Date : July 2019



ABSTRACT

This paper describes the procedure of subdivision technical practice between
Malaysia and Thailand in cadastral application. The objectives of this research is to
study the procedure of subdivision technical practice in cadastral perspective in
Malaysia and Thailand. To analyse the different of subdivision technical practice
between Malaysia and Thailand and to present the most relevance procedure to deal
with subdivision survey practice in current trends. This research start with research
planning, data collection and data analysis. This research will compare the difference
on subdivision technical practice between Malaysia and Thailand on three main aspects,
which is preparatory work, fieldwork and data processing method. This research also
helps the relevancy of current procedure with the today trends. The main data used for
this study is National Land Code (NLC) 1965, Land Code 1954 (BE45), Circular from
Director of Department of Survey and Mapping Malaysia (DSMM) and survey
procedure requirement from Department of Land (DOL) Thailand. Lastly,
Questionnaire is distributed to determine the most relevance procedure of technical

practice in current trends to archive the last objective.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.3 RESEARCH AIM AND OBJECTIVE
1.4 RESEARCH QUESTION
1.5 SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY
1.6 DISPOSITION OF WORK
1.7 LIMITATIONS AND CHALLENGES
1.8 STUDY AREA
1.9 CHAPTER OUTLINE

CHAPTER TWO : AREVIEW ON SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL

2.1 OVERVIEW

2.2 DEFINITION AND TERMINOLOGY OF CADASTRAL SYSTEM
2.2.1 Cadastral Surveying
2.2.1 Malaysia Cadastral System Background
2.2.2 Thailand Cadastral System Background

2.3 SUBDIVISION IN CADASTRAL PERSPECTIVE
2.3.1 Subdivision
2.3.2 Subdivision in Regulation and Management
2.3.3 Application for Subdivision of Land

Vi

PAGE

Vi
Viii

viii

© ~N N O A BN WN R PR

10
10
10
10
11
12
13
13
13
15



2.3.4 Condition of Subdivision Approval

2.4  SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL PRACTICES AND REQUIREMENT
2.4.1 Preparation of Pre-Computation Plan
2.4.2 Datum

2.4.3 Horizontal Control and Traversing

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY
3.1 OVERVIEW
3.2 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.3 DATA COLLECTION
3.3.1 Primary Data Collection
3.3.2 Secondary Data Collection
3.4 DATASTUDY
3.4.1 Study on Preparatory Work
3.4.2 Study on Field Work Procedure
3.4.3 Study on Processing Method
3.5 QUESTIONNAIRE

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULT AND ANALYSIS
41 OVERVIEW
4.2 DIFFERENT IN TECHNICAL PRACTICE
4.2.1 Preparation Work
4.2.2 Fieldwork
4.2.3 Processing
4.3 ANALYSIS ON SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL PROCEDURE

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 OVERVIEW
5.2 CONCLUSION
5.3 RECOMMENDATION

REFFERENCES
APPENDICES

vii

16
17
17
17
18

19
19
19
21
21
22
24
24
27
30
31

32
32
32
33
34
37
38

41
41
41
41

42
46



	ANALYSIS ON SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL PRACTICE BETWEEN MALAYSIA AND THAILAND IN CADASTRAL APPLICATION
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 RESEARCH BACKGROUND
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH AIM AND OBJECTIVE
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.5 SIGNIFICANT OF STUDY
	1.6 DISPOSITION OF WORK
	1.7 LIMITATIONS AND CHALLENGES
	1.8 STUDY AREA
	1.9 CHAPTER OUTLINE


	CHAPTER TWO
	A REVIEW ON SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL
	2.1 OVERVIEW
	2.2 DEFINITION AND TERMINOLOGY OF CADASTRAL SYSTEM
	2.2.1 Cadastral Surveying
	2.2.1 Malaysia Cadastral System Background
	2.2.2 Thailand Cadastral System Background

	2.3 SUBDIVISION IN CADASTRAL PERSPECTIVE
	2.3.1 Subdivision
	2.3.2 Subdivision in Regulation and Management
	2.3.3 Application for Subdivision of Land
	2.3.4 Condition of Subdivision Approval

	2.4 SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL PRACTICES AND REQUIREMENT
	2.4.1 Preparation of Pre-Computation Plan
	2.4.2 Datum
	2.4.3 Horizontal Control and Traversing



	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 OVERVIEW
	3.2 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.3 DATA COLLECTION
	3.3.1 Primary Data Collection
	3.3.2 Secondary Data Collection

	3.4 DATA STUDY
	3.4.1 Study on Preparatory Work
	3.4.2 Study on Field Work Procedure
	3.4.3 Study on Processing Method

	3.5 QUESTIONNAIRE



	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 OVERVIEW
	4.2 DIFFERENT IN TECHNICAL PRACTICE
	4.2.1 Preparation Work
	4.2.2 Fieldwork
	4.2.3 Processing

	4.3 ANALYSIS ON SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL PROCEDURE


