UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ANALYSIS ON SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL PRACTICE BETWEEN MALAYSIA AND THAILAND IN CADASTRAL APPLICATION

MUHAMMAD AFIQ IKHWAN BIN HAMIDI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics** (Hons.)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2019

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the

regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own

work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has

not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of

my study and research.

Name of Student

: Muhammad Afiq Ikhwan bin Hamidi

Student I.D. No.

: 2016490404

Programme

: Bachelor of Surveying Science and (Geomatics Hons) AP220

Faculty

: Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis

: Analysis on Subdivision Technical Practice between Malaysia

and Thailand in Cadastral Application

Signature of Student :

Date

: July 2019

ii

ABSTRACT

This paper describes the procedure of subdivision technical practice between Malaysia and Thailand in cadastral application. The objectives of this research is to study the procedure of subdivision technical practice in cadastral perspective in Malaysia and Thailand. To analyse the different of subdivision technical practice between Malaysia and Thailand and to present the most relevance procedure to deal with subdivision survey practice in current trends. This research start with research planning, data collection and data analysis. This research will compare the difference on subdivision technical practice between Malaysia and Thailand on three main aspects, which is preparatory work, fieldwork and data processing method. This research also helps the relevancy of current procedure with the today trends. The main data used for this study is National Land Code (NLC) 1965, Land Code 1954 (BE45), Circular from Director of Department of Survey and Mapping Malaysia (DSMM) and survey procedure requirement from Department of Land (DOL) Thailand. Lastly, Questionnaire is distributed to determine the most relevance procedure of technical practice in current trends to archive the last objective.

TABLE OF CONTENT

			PAGE
CON	FIRMAT	TION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION			ii
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION			iii
ABST	RACT		iv
ACK	NOWLE	DGEMENT	v
TABI	LE OF C	ONTENT	vi
LIST	OF FIG	URE	viii
LIST	OF TAE	BLE	viii
CHA	PTER O	NE : INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	RESE	EARCH BACKGROUND	1
1.2	PROF	BLEM STATEMENT	2
1.3	RESE	EARCH AIM AND OBJECTIVE	3
1.4	RESE	EARCH QUESTION	4
1.5	SIGN	IFICANT OF STUDY	4
1.6	DISP	OSITION OF WORK	6
1.7	LIMI	TATIONS AND CHALLENGES	7
1.8	STUE	DY AREA	7
1.9	CHAI	PTER OUTLINE	9
СНА	PTER T	WO : A REVIEW ON SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL	10
2.1	OVE	RVIEW	10
2.2	DEFI	NITION AND TERMINOLOGY OF CADASTRAL SYSTEM	10
2	.2.1 Cad	lastral Surveying	10
2	.2.1 Ma	laysia Cadastral System Background	11
2	.2.2 Tha	ailand Cadastral System Background	12
2.3	SUBI	DIVISION IN CADASTRAL PERSPECTIVE	13
2	.3.1 Sub	odivision	13
2	.3.2 Sub	odivision in Regulation and Management	13
2	.3.3 App	plication for Subdivision of Land	15

2.3.4 Condition of Subdivision Approval	16	
2.4 SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL PRACTICES AND REQUIREMENT	17	
2.4.1 Preparation of Pre-Computation Plan	17	
2.4.2 Datum	17	
2.4.3 Horizontal Control and Traversing	18	
CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	19	
3.1 OVERVIEW	19	
3.2 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	19	
3.3 DATA COLLECTION	21	
3.3.1 Primary Data Collection	21	
3.3.2 Secondary Data Collection	22	
3.4 DATA STUDY	24	
3.4.1 Study on Preparatory Work	24	
3.4.2 Study on Field Work Procedure	27	
3.4.3 Study on Processing Method	30	
3.5 QUESTIONNAIRE	31	
CHAPTER FOUR : RESULT AND ANALYSIS	32	
4.1 OVERVIEW	32	
4.2 DIFFERENT IN TECHNICAL PRACTICE	32	
4.2.1 Preparation Work	33	
4.2.2 Fieldwork	34	
4.2.3 Processing	37	
4.3 ANALYSIS ON SUBDIVISION TECHNICAL PROCEDURE	38	
CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	41	
5.1 OVERVIEW	41	
5.2 CONCLUSION	41	
5.3 RECOMMENDATION	41	
REFFERENCES		
APPENDICES		